

1 SEC. 5. Section seven thousand seven hundred fourteen-b nine
2 (7714-b9), code, 1931, is amended by striking from line 4 thereof, the
3 word "fifteen," and substituting in lieu thereof, the word "forty."

1 SEC. 6. Section seven thousand seven hundred fourteen-b ten
2 (7714-b10), code, 1931, as amended by chapter one hundred one (101),
3 section two (2), acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly, extraordi-
4 nary session, is amended by striking from line 5 thereof, the word
5 "twenty," and substituting in lieu thereof, the word "forty."

1 SEC. 7. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Wapello
3 Republican, a newspaper published at Wapello, Iowa, and the Muscatine
4 Journal and News Tribune, a newspaper published at Muscatine, Iowa.

House File 312. Approved April 15, 1935.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Wapello Republican,
April 18, 1935, and the Muscatine Journal and News Tribune, April 16, 1935.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 92

COMMISSION OF AERONAUTICS. POWERS

S. F. 329

AN ACT to amend sections eighty-three hundred thirty-eight-c two (8338-c2) and eighty-
three hundred thirty-eight-c seven (8338-c7), code, 1931, and section one (1), chapter
one hundred eighty-three (183), acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly, relating to
the powers of the commission of aeronautics and the erection of objects or structures
near certain airports.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighty-three hundred thirty-eight-c two (8338-
2 c2), code, 1931, is hereby amended by striking the period at the end
3 thereof and adding the following: "unless said requirements are
4 waived in writing by the commission of aeronautics."

1 SEC. 2. Section eighty-three hundred thirty-eight-c seven (8338-
2 c7), code, 1931, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. Strike subsection h and substitute in lieu thereof the following:
4 "h. The commission of aeronautics shall have power to grant waivers
5 for any flight other than as herein provided."

6 2. Strike from lines 8 and 9 of subsection j the words "board of
7 railroad commissioners" and insert in lieu thereof "commission of
8 aeronautics."

1 SEC. 3. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred eighty-three
2 (183), acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly, is hereby amended
3 by striking out after the word "structure" in line 3 the words "over
4 fifty feet high", and amend line 4 after the word "municipal" by in-
5 serting "or regularly established" and amend line 4 by inserting after
6 the word "airport" the words "or landing place," and amend line 5
7 by changing the period after the word "navigation" to a comma and
8 adding thereto the following: "including take-off and landing, unless
9 such object or structure constitutes a proper use or enjoyment of the
10 land on which the same is located."

Senate File 329. Approved April 20, 1935.